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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL lk{IUL‘?I?gUZ July 11,2002

G-R #386878
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-2582
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7240 Dublin Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 3, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 22, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide aﬁy comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 26, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:-  Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Heaith Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Paskwiay, . .| -

Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Owner/Operator, Chevron Service Station #9-2582, 7240 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Enclosures

trans/9-2582-tb
8747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (9265) 5_51-7555




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

July 3, 2002
G-R Job #386878

RE:  Second Quarter Event of May 22, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
- Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

O (Alrctn

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No.C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytlcal Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =« Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

EA-1

10/17/88
10/24/88
11/02/88
12120188
03/28/89
08/02/89
11/06/89
01/25/90
04/23/90
08/01/90
1024191
01/31/91
08/21/91
08/21/91
10/0791
01/28/92
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/29/93
06/25/93
09/16/93
1220193
03/29/94
06/22/94

™)

D)

33341
33341
33341
333.41
33341
33341
333.41

33341,
33341

333.41
33341
33341
33341
33341
333.41
33341
333.41
33341
33341
33341
333.41
333.41
33341
333.41
3334
333.41
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Sheen, Odor
Odor

<50

<50
<250
<50
| <500
<50
71
300
280
460
2,400
2,300
3,600
3,000
1,700
2,100
3,200
23,000
2,700
3.900
27,000
6,300
4,100

<0.5
2.0
86
69
160
400
390
320
290
250
160
240
700
130
410
1,200
250
71

<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
5.0
21
13
11
220
210

360

. 320

89
260
180

3,000
590
830

2,600
700
240

<0.5
<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
30
10
i1
17

42
110
99
61
80
110
610
130
220
1,100
200
110

<0.5
<0.5
<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
8.0
33
16
17
120
120

310
270
130
350
310
3,000
590
890
4,200
830
460

<30

<01
<5.0
<0.5

<10

As of 05/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1 (cont)

09/20/94 33341 32304 1037 - - 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 1,400 - -
10/04/94 33341 32307 1034 - - " 7,600 97 360 150 620 - -
11/30/94 33341 32395 946 - 8,800 180 490 240 900 - ' -
03/02/95 33103 32107 9.96 - - . 6,900 82 570 0 970 - .
06/15/95 33103 32123 9.80 - - 4,800 44 210 160 620 <5 -
09/26/95 33103 32055 1048 - - 13,000 150 © 620 370 1,400 <125 -
12/28/95 331.03 32089  10.14 ~ - 11,000 74 250 200 750 79 -
02/29/96 33103 32229 874 - - 17,000 59 480 350 1,600 <125 -
06/27/96 33103 32082 1021 - -~ 3,600 22 130 130 49 46 -
00/12/96 33121 32072 1049 - - 2,000 20 <10 18 44 <50 -
033197 33121 32102 10.19 - S 17,000 87 230 330 1,200 310 -
12/23/98 33121 32138 9.83 - - 250 20 0.88 11 16 <2.5 ~
03/25/99 33121 32208 9.13 - - 500 21 <05 21 <0.5 18 -
02/03/00 33121 32216 9.05 - - 2,310 57 9% 21.8 147 1,280/365" -
01/23/01 33121 INACCESSIBLE - - - - ~ — - - -
05/01/01 33121 32139 982 0.00 0.00 7,710 19.9 12.6 22.3 64.0 31.8 -
08/28/01 33121 32117 1004 0.00 0.00 4,300 69 <25 50 140 160 -
11/27/01 33121 32116 1005 0.00 0.00 5,300 25 <5.0 30 120 <20 -
02/28/02 33121 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER ' - - - - - - -
05/22/02 33121 32216 9.05 0.00 0.00 110 <10 <050 1.0 <15 <25 -
EA-2 _

10/17/88 332,59 - - - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 12 - -
10/24/88 33259 32289 970 - - - - - - - - -
11/02/88 33250 32256 10.03 - - - —~ - - - - -

9-2582.x15/#386878 2 Asof 05/22/(?2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)
12/20/88
03/28/89
08/02/89
11/06/89
01/25190
04/23/90
08/01/950
10/24/90
01/31/91
01131/
08/21/91
10/07/91
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12130192
03/25/93
06125193
09/16/93
122093
03/29/94
06/22/94
09/26/94
10/04/94
11/30/94
03/02/95

)

332.59
33259
332.59
332.59
332.59
33259
332,59
33259
332,59
332,59
33259
332.59

332,59

332.59
332.59
33259
332.59
33259
33259
33259
332,59
332.59
33259
332.59
33259
330.21
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322.61
323.79
323.15
323.06
323.32
323.24
32288
32251
32238

322.79
322.61
32278
32273
321.99
323.48
324.86
323.37
322.59
323.21
323.29
323.10
322.87
323.01
323.89

321.67

9.98
8.80
0.44
9.53
9.27
9.35
9.71
10.08
10.21
9.80
9.98
g.81
9.86

10,60

9.11
7.73
9.22
10.00
9.38
9.30
0.49
9.72
9.58
8.70
8.54

<50
<250
<50
- <500
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
66
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<2,
<0.1
<3.0
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.8
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<035

<0.5
<0.5

3.2
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<01
<5.0
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
2.0

<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05
<0.5
7.4
<0.5
<1.5
<l.5
<15
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 05/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)

06/07/95 33021 32179 842 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/26/95 33021 32087 934 - - 540 6.8 <05 47 29 13 -
12/28/95 33021 32137 884 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/29/96 33021 32277 744 ~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <25 -
06/27/96 33021 32138 883 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 -
09/12/96 33041 32101 9.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
03/31/97 33041 32130 9. - - <50 05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
12/23/98 33041 32150  89] - - <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/25/99 33041 32231 8.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 27 -
02/03/00 33041 32205 836 -~ -~ <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 33041 32133 908 0.00 0.00 441" 1.27 0.542 40.3 31.0 72.9 -
05/01/01 33041 32154 887 0.00 . 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 33041 32096 945 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - — -
11/27/01 33041 32091 9.50 .  0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/28/02 33041 32136 9.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 74 -
05/22/02 33040 32137 9.04 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
EA-3

10/17/88 333.64 - - .- -- <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 30 -- -
10/24/88 333.64 32261 1103 - - - - - - - - -
11/02/88 33364 32261  11.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/88 333.64 32268  10.96 - - 240 90 1.2 13 . 3.3 - -
03/28/89 33364 32287 977 - - 2,300 380 130 240 910 - -
08/02/39 33364 32299  10.65 - - <50 01 <l <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 33364 32286 1078 ~ - <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - <5.0 -

As of 05/22/02 A
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont)
01/25/90
04/23/90
08/01/90
10/24/90
01/31/91
08/21/91
10/07/91
10/07/91
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/29/93
06/25/93
09/16/93
12/20/93
03/29/94
06/22/94
09/26/94
10/04/94
11/30/94
03/02/95
06/07/95
09/26/95
12/28/95
02/29/96

D)

333.64
333.64
333.64
333.64
333.64
333.64
33364
333.64
333.64
333.04
333.64
333.64
333.04
333.04

- 333.64

333.64
333.64
333.64
333.64
33364
333.64
331.30
331.30
331.30
33130

33130
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<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

180
200

250
330
58
120
<50
85
190
<50
<50
<50
<50
170
<50
<50
2,000
<50
<50

<0.5
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
40
43
69
63
120
7.6
11
<05
39
12
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
6.1
<0.5
<0.5
140
<0.5
2.1

<0.5
<05
<05
<05
<05

20
17
85
83
33
1.3

45

<D.5
8.8
12
12
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
30
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

0.9
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

4.7
4.1
13
3.0
6.3
2.5
6.2
<0.5
4.5
13

=05

<(0.5

<0.5
<0.5
6.5
<0.5
<D.5
<5.0
<0.5
2.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

84
6.7
46
9.5
22
54
13
<1.5
22
50
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
28
<0.5
<0.5
190
<0.5
6.0

280
26

As of 05/22/02




Table 1 E
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California -

EA-3 {cont) .

06/27/96 33130 32139 991 - - <50 <0.5. - <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/12/96 331.50 32091 10.59 - - 13,000 <20 <20 <0 <20 48 _ 3
03/31/97 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - o N
04/15/97 331.50 32125 1025 - - azs 2.0 <l,2 <1.2 <1.2 680 --
12/23/98 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
03/25/99 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - _ - - . _ . B
02/03/00 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - - - - o - B ~ N
01/23/01 33150 32119 10.31 0.00 © 000 862" 3.97 1.15 18.9 48.6 289 -
05/01/01 331.50  321.35 10.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - .-
08/28/01 33150 32094 10.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 -
11/27/01 33150 32085 10.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28102 331,50 32113 10.37 0.00 0.00 <50 1.3 <0.50 20 1.8 S90 -
05/22/02 33150 32123 10.27 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
MW-1

10/04/94 333.56 32076 12.80 - - 2,100 150 170 61 320 - -
11/30/94 33356 321.18 12.38 - - 1,500 210 17 73 130 -
03/02/95 333.56  320.68 12.88 - - 2,600 510 <10 160 <10 - -
06/07/95 333.56 32098 12.58 - - 710 160 <2.0 45 <20 <10 -
09/26/95 33356 32041 13.15 - - 1,100 140 1.4 92 1.8 <5.0 -
12/28/95 333.56 32047 13.09 - - 750 96 2.5 61 7.4 37 -
0212996 - 333.56  321.39 12.17 - - 250 17 <0.5 18 0.81 9.0 -
06/27/96 33356 32061 12.95 - - . TI0 72 <2.0 92 22 <10 -
09/12/96 33366  320.55 13.11 - - 300 53 <0.5 S 0.65 21 -
03/31/97 33366 32067 12.99 - - <200 4.1 <2.0 48 <0 640 , - .

As of 05/22/02
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| Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-1 (conf)

12/23/98 33366 31979 1387 - - C <50 <50 05 <05 <0.5 3200 -
03/25/99 33366 32165 1201 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5,200/5,200° -
02/03/00 33366 32175 1191 - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,180/3,350° -
01/23/01 333.66 32109 1257 0.00 000 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 4,420 -
05/01/01 333.66 32106  12.60 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 33366 32092 1274 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 -
11/27/01 333.66 32096 1270 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - .
02/28/02 333.66 32096 1270 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400 -
05/22/02 33366 32128  12.38 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . . -
MW-2

10/04/94 329.18 320,62 8.56 - - 2,300 160 280 96 480 - -
11/30/94 329.18  320.85 8.33 - - 1,600 170 16 110 120 - -
03/02/95 32018 320.83 8.35 - - 1,200 220 56 140 36 - -
06/07/95 320.18  320.56  8.62 - - 160 25 <0.5 16 <0.5 240 -
09/26/95 329.18  320.47 8.71 - - 150 15 <0.5. 72 <0.5 120 -
12/28/95 329.18  320.40 8.78 - - 400 34 1.3 26 5.1 170 -
02/29/96 320.18 32136 7.82 - - 120 29 <0.5 <05 <0.5 790 -
06/27/96 329.18 32046 8.72 - - 150 13 <0.5 70 - <05 850 -
09/12/96 32929 32048 8.81 - - <1,000 18 <10 <10 <10 3,100 -
03/31/97 32029  320.64 8.65 - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
1223198 32020 32097 832 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 900 -
03/25/99 32029 32140 7.89 - - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,100/670° -
02/03/00 32920  321.76 7.53 - - <125 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <125 1,020/1,100° -
01/23/01 32929 32111 8.18 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 642 -

7 As of 05/22/02

9-2582.x1s/#386878



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #0-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-2 (cont)
05/01/01 32029 32086 243 . 0.00 0.00 70.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 342 -
08/28/01 32929 32090 8.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 530 -
11/27/01 32920 320.83 8.46 0.00 0.00 210 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 260 -
02/28/02 32929 32081 8.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 180 -
05/22/02 32920 32115 8.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 i80 -
| MW.3
| 10/04/94 33273 32067 12,06 - - 6,300 610 750 68 670 - -
11/30/94 33273 32135 11.38 - - 17,000 3,600 490 430 610 - -
03/02/95 33273 32076 11.97 - - 8500 2,200 <50 240 <50 64,000 -
06/07/95 33273 321.19 11.54 - - 3,000 710 18 220 44 3,100 -
09/26/95 33273 32037 12,36 - - <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 64,000 -
12/28/95 33273 320.66 12,07 - - <12,500 60 <125 <125- <125 100,000 -
| 02/29/96 33273 32172 11.01 - R 1,600 380 <10 84 17 33,000 -
} 06/27/96 33273 32080 1193 - - 1,400 <2.5 43 130 - 40 96,000 -
‘ 09/12/96 33286  320.60 12.26 - - <10,000 560 <100 110 <100 100,000 -
i 03/31/97 33286 32082 1204 - R <25,000 1,200 370 <250 380 130,000 -
| 12/23/98 332.86 32002 12.92 0.10 0.079 - - - - - - -
03/25199 33286 32034 12,56 0.05 0.05 - - - - - , - -
02/03/00 33286 32074 11.12 - - 92100 4,780 11,400 2,270 15800  137,000/162,000° -
01/23/01° 33286  321.08 11.78 0.00 0.00 60,6007 4810 7500 1,870 11,000 148,000 - -
05/01/01* 33286  322.20 10.66 0.00 0.00 56,000 3,760 5,640 <2,500 8,740 136,000 -
08/28/01* 33286 32107 11.79 0.00 0.00 32,000 3,800 2,600 1,200 7,500 160,000 -

As of 05/22/02 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.3 (cont)

11/27/01* 33286 32088 11.98 0.00 0.00 110,000 1,300 2,400 1,500 - 9,400 " 90,000 -
02/28/02 33286  321.05 11.81 0.00 0.00 24000 - 1,900 820 520 3,100 90,000 -
05/22/02 33286  321.26 11.60 0.00 0.00 110,000 4,000 3,200 2,800 - 18,000 140,000 -
MW-4

03/01/96 . 332.64 32274 9.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/02/96 33264 32287 9.77 - - " - - - _ - -
06/27/96 332.64  322.64 10.00 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/12/96 33263 32096 11.67 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 ' 3.5 ' -
03/31/97 33263 322,04 10.59 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
12/23/98 33263  322.26 10.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 ‘ -
03/25/99 33263 32272 9.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <0.5 <25 -
02/03/00 33263 32231 10.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 33263 322.09 10.54 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 —
05/01/01 33263 32231 1032 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 33263 322.06 10.57 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
11/27/01 33263 32234 10.29 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - -
02/28/02 33263 322.33 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 -
05/22/02 33263 32251 10.12 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - -
MW-5 :

03/01/96 33320 322.58 10.62 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 @25 - -
04/02/96 33320  323.06 10.14 - - - - - - - - -
06/27/96 33320 32298 10.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -

9-2582.x1s/4386878 E 9 As of 05/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582

7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

9-2582 xIs/#386878

MW.-5 (cont) .
09/12/96 333.04 32219 1085 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/97 33304 32260 1044 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 333.04  322.83 10.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/25/99 33304  323.12 9,92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/03/00 333.04 32341 9.63 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 333.04 32269 1035 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 333.04 32270 1034 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY -~ - - -
08/28/01 333.04 32260 1044 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - -
11/27/01 333.04 32287 10.17 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/28102 333.04 32284 1020 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/22/02 333.04 32266 1038 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
PVC

08/02/89 - - 11.52 - - 100,000 8,700 14,000 1,700 17,000 - 50
08/02/89 (D) - - - - - 110,000 4,200 14,000 1,800 13,000 - 50
11/06/89 - - - - - - - - - - - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK
03/28/89 . _ - - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10 As of 05/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK
07/28/89
11/06/89
01425190
08/01/90
10/24/90
01/31/91
08/21/91
10/07/91
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/29/93
06/25/93
09/16/93
12/20/93
03/29/94
06/22/94
09726/94
10/04/94
11/30/94
03/02/95
06/07/195
09/26/95
12128195

9-2582 x15/#386878

<50
<500
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50

11

<0.1
<3.0
<0.5

~<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5.

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.1
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

“<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

- <05

<0.5

<0.5

<01
<Q.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 05/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dubtlin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

02/29/96 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5 -

03/01/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 <25 -

06/27/96 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 . <05 - -

09/12/56 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

03/31/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

12/23/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

03/25/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

02/03/00 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

01/23/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <5.00 -

05/01/01 - - - - - <500 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - 1
08/28/01 - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - |
QA '

11127101 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -

02/28/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -

05/22/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
—e e -

9-2582.x1s/#386878 12 Asof 05/22{02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laberatory analytical results prior to January 23, 2001, were complied from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene (D) = Duplicate

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

| Absorbent sock in well.

Absorbent sock removed from well.

As of 05/22/02
9-2582.x1s4336878 13 50



, Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

EA-1
02/03/00 1,600 <3,000 <1,000 365 <10 <10 ' ;:10
EA-2

02/03/00 <1,000 ' <1,000 <200 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW.1

03/25/99 - <25,000 <5,000 5,200 <100 <100 <100
02/03/00 <1,000 <33,300 <6,670 3,350 <66.7 <66.7 <66.7
MW.-2 )

03/25/99 - <500 <100 670 .0 <20 : 78
02/03/00 <1,000 " <10,000 <2,000 1,100 <20 <20 <20
MW.3 )
02/03/00 <20,000 <1,000,000 <200,000 162,000 <2,000 <2,000 <2,000
MW-4

02/03/00 <1,000 <1,000 <200 <2.0 <20 <20 20

As of 05/22/02

9-2582 x1s/4#386878 . 14




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.5 _

02/03/00 - <1,000 <1,000 <200 <2.0 . <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
TRIP BLANK . .

03/25/9% - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reposts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Ine.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy} ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

As of 05/22/02
9-2582.xIs/4386878 : 15



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

- Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. .

N:ACaliforniaorms\chevron-SOP. 1 /00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

VRON ©
CFHaEci"W # 9-95H%J. Job#: 32(0% 79
Addiess: IO Dol in BW"B s Date: 5_/"2_/@_"‘.
‘ciy: _Doblia, €A Sompler: __ G R goo,
Well ID = A _ l _ ‘Weli Condition: O K
;Nell Diameter . Lt in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailéd

| 3 ? 9 9 Thickness: m {productiwater): '&‘— \
Total Depth | . B | Volume =017 8" = 0.38 "4 0.66
7‘0 g Farior (VF) "= 150 12" = 5 80 _
Depth 10 Weter i P ' - : ' J

M X VF ..L(!i.e_._ -=_H£{x 3 (cese volume] = Estimated Purge Volme: 60 | !g"“

Purge Disposable Bailet Sampling _‘
Equipment: Bailer - E quipment: Disposeble Bailep .

Stack _ Bailer
_ Pressure Beiler
Grundios - ' Greb Sample
Others Other: _
i =4
Sterting Time: _ oJoo ) Westher Conditions: %r
Sampling Tie: o%to Woater Color: - oy Odor;___ /e S
Puiging Flow Rete: A Q- gpm, Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? — i ®] - yes; Tir;e: Volume: — " loal}
C yolume pH Conductivity  Temperature DO. -  ORP  .Alkaliniy
Time . {gal) pmhosy/on ~ al (mg/L) {(mV) (ppm)

T 750 __ 990 /39 -
_%lizgi' 4o 7. 7L €2 (4.3

0748 __bo 2.7| 479 — /46
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG, FRESERV. TYPE '-"’:-ﬂ- LABORATORY . - ANALYSES ~
=R—1 3 X voa ViAL Y HCL | TANCASTER TPHIG) e x/imibe

CObe/;\TTS: Cl/\Aﬂ‘ @M‘r(’_ L Qn)m we.” . M-— CCZIA.- new/
e opeerd T ot of Arse hin T adlad Tl

Tty — (T Bay)




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

EVRON ., . ,
C,:Hacnny i Y- 25H¥ I Job#: \32(0? ’7?
pddress: T3HO Dulbtin BIWD .  pae: /o 2o
ey Db lin A sempler: __ G -y
Well ID }::- A- 9\ Well Condition: OI/(
Well Diameler . __ Lt in. Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
98’ 8 '6’ Thickness: _{teel] iproductiweren):
Total Depth —L2 L n Vohume =017 =038 :
' q.09 Facior (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water h. v

X

= X 3 Icase volume)

=\gstimated Purge Volume: {agl)

Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Disposabl_

' FPurge
Equipment:

Pressure Beiler
Greb Sample

Other:; ——— /

Sierting Time:

) : ~
Sampling Time: - : < Odor:/
Purging Flow Rate: J aom, Sedime /
Did wel! de-water? _ H yes m Volume togl)
Time PH Condu Temperstare D.O. - ORP . A-“ﬂlhhy

7 7 -
‘ LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-J<~ LABORATORY . - -ANALYSES -
=R- X ¥OA VIAL Y neL /| ancasTeg TPHIG eximabe”
P / ~
s Z

' _ 1 e
COMMENTS: MD i l"‘f;} ffp (ﬁn/t()/ .




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON |
Facility # # 9- 73&52 Job#: Sg(og 79
Address: IHO D'-‘Jz"'- ~ BId. Date: 5-/3—77/&‘1— |
“ City: Y ub 1t A A Sampler: G hbgezd
Well ID = A _3 . Well Condition: 'S "(
-Well Diameter . l+ in, Hydrocaibon i Amount Bailed

Thickness: —ller)) {productiweten):
g—D LEETS -] .n.
T(‘."'Ial Depth Q) 4/ W ‘F»/olumt =017 3" =038 - ‘4" = 0.66
_ sctor (VF) £ = 1.50 12 |
Depth 10 Weter {0 9 7 . ; =380 )

Furge
Equipment:

Suction
Grundios
Other:

K yor ' —
‘ LABORATORY INFORMATIO '
SAMPLE ID - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE-- >~ LABORATORY - - -ANALYSE/";//

=R X vos viaL| ¥ neL .~ | iancasTre TPHIGMEnex sriibe

pd e ~

1 A ' 7

- , 1 7

COMMENTS: m C’Jﬂi'% :-r;Q OVJ\/ ey ‘ ’




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CFHaE\i/,?,%N# Y-2HRD. Job#: I3 7%

Address: ,7:)"\[0 Qualy i~ Qwvd . Date: ‘5/23 o2
ey

“City: 12w 1t L, CA Sampler: __ G
wenip W] Well Condition: Ol
Well Diameter . %L in. Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed

ThiCRNESS: {teey) (PIUdUC‘U\NB‘!ﬂ'
215 .0 leetl :

thai Depth g s/? f Volume 2017 " = 0.8 e oe

- Facror (VF) - 6 =150 - :
Depth 1o Water , 3“ 3 o ! ] 5.80 )

Puige isposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack ' '
Suction ressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Ssmpie

Other: cher: )

/ X VF =/ X 3 Icase volume) = Estimpted Furge Volume: tapl)

\ Weather éo;;;o(ns: \
AN

Sampling Time Water Color:

apm. Sediment Description:

- Purging Flow Re

Did well de-water? Time:

&

Time Volume pH Conductivi . Tempesature
. {gal) pmhos/om W oF

N
LABORATORY.INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# : CONTAINER  REFRIG. ESERV. TYPE-~~~ LABORATORY ©_— -ANALYSES "
ol — A VOA VIAL Y / HCL . TANCASTR TPHtE)Ibtexlmtbe/

Jd L e

e

~ 7 - P e

1 d 2 7

|-
P , 4 7
COMMENTS: _ _ m O e rlvl On/[,/ . .




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

CFHBEC\:,[;?,N# 9-25H29 Job#: IBGETY
Address: 22O Dulbfin RIvd Date: €'/.7-2/0L
“City: PDoblin CA Sampler; G? ha Yot
Well ID M =L Well Condition: _{)K

-
Total Depth , qg l f,

Depth 10 Water ___g\ff.[__u.

" Well Diameter

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: c leet] {produciiweter);
Volume =07 3= 0,38 4" = 0,66
Facior (VF) 6" =150 12°= 5.80

H.[e 2 X VF J \ qqx 3 lcase velume) = Estimaied Furge Volume; é _tagl)

Purge Sampling
i nt: Beiler =~ E quipment:
. Equ'pme Stack Bsiler _ ’
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios - Greb Semple
Other: Other:
=
Sterting Time: ANy Weather Condhtions: (...
Sampling Time: o go Water Color: Odor:___ )\L 0
Purging Flow Rate: Sedimem Description:
Did well de-water? ____ND__. H yes; Time: Volume: toald
Time Volume PH Conductivity  Temperawure D.Q. - ORP ‘Alkalinity
. (gald) pmhos/on * ¥ 4 (mg/hl) (mV) | )
o625 2 .32 1t 20 (. | -
O (33 i 7.28 L1y 1C, ]
O G40 & 7253 logd 1 6.3
LABORATORY INFOHMA;I‘ION .
SAMPLE ID #)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--*~~ LABDRATORY ANALYSES ~
mud — b 5 X VoA VIAL| ¥ HCL LANCASTER TPHIG) breximtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON :
Facility 94-35%¥d Job#: SS(Dg 7(2
Address: TIHO Qubtin Rivd . Date: @//7% >
"":City: ) ) oo LtAa , C A Sampler: __ fo‘)om«
\ __3 V_
Well 1D DAL Well Condition: Q ~—
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bsiled
2 / g ‘ Thickness: _dteel]l Iproductiwatenyy {
Total Depth ~ZL 1. Volume =017 = 038 4" = 0.66
' f/ (pO Factor (VF) 6 = 150 12" = 5,80
Depth 10 Weter S f1. :
2 ’5 — /"
{2 9‘/ X VF 4[7 = \‘q X 3 icase volume) = Estimeted Furge Vohme: 5.9 igpl) |
Equipment: ‘ Equipmem: i Her
Stack Bailet - '
Suction Fressure Baller
Grundios Greb Sample
Other: Other:
a T
Sterting Time: o). T Weather Condhionsc:‘/@ C@K
Sampling Time: o850 Water Color: ___- &< Odor:__ X $
Purging Flow Rate: "  om Sediment Description: '
Did well de-waler? Ll H ves; Tir;e: Volume: _igal}
. Volvme PH Conductivity  Tempgrature D.O. . ORP - ‘Alkalinity
Time ) (;al.) pmhos/om k3 ? (msfl,) (mV) (Pm)
e 225 %4 165 .
6233 % _Z4 (337 6.5
5940 $s 704 331 I O —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - | ABORATORY - -ANALYSES "
mud ~ 3 J X voa viaL Y HCL LANCASTER TPHIG)tteximibe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CFHaEc\IlII?t('JyN 4 -25%¥ S Job#: RO
Address: 73@ Qobtin 3 v . Date: 5/3_;/}
“ity: 1o lia CA Sempler: _ (. l%b
Well ID M~ 4 Well Conénion: C K
';Nell Diameter - %\ in. Hy.drocarbon . Amount Bsiled
Toral Depth A S 1 T:::l:::SS{ e m;%mﬂ lp"::l):l :):a:m ..
D;pth 10 Water I@i, g"h  Foror (VF) € =130 12*= 580 ¥ 06

FPurge ampling

Equipment: Equipment:
Suction
Grundios
Othen:

™~ S1erjing Time: \ ) Westher Condmonl/ l
Samplipg Time: \ Woater Color: Odor:
Putging Klow Rate: anm Sediment Description:

Did well ¢ H yes; Time:
Time pH ty . Temperature
‘J') i oF
N cooN
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID i : CONLMNER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-'~.- LABORATORY - - .ANALYSES -
o ~ 2o viaL| ¥ nCL U ANCASTER TRHIGH orenmtbe

) i Z
A ' 4 K ’
Z Z /

COMMENTS: M OW"LLrec( O“{}/;




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON

Facility # 9-35%89 Job#: I2E% 7Y%
Address: THO Dubtin B1vd . Date: : SF/Q ﬂégﬂ
“City: Vo ina S A ‘Sampler: G{ﬂd\m ;\:’_D‘.j'
Well iD M~ 5 Well Condition: O K
-Well Diameter %\ in, Hv_drocarbon Amount Bailed
romoepn T3S, [t et
D;p1h 10 Water (o ng f1.  Feaer (V) € =130 12*= 5.80

X VF =

Disposable Bailer
Bailer
Stack
Suction
Grundios
Cther:

Sempling

Furge
Equipment:

Equipment:

Stanimgg Time:

Westher Conditions: \

Water Color:

Sampling Time:

Sediment Description:

Furging Fl ap
Did well de- it yes; Time: toal)
Time Jume pH ity = Tempersture . ‘Alkalinity

. 5 oF

N

™~

LABORATORY INFOBMATION N
SAMPLE ID @/tfmmnen REFRIG.  PRESERV,AYPE-<-. LABORATORY ANALYSEE ~
M ~ ) X _VOA VIAL{ Y /,Hlﬁ. LANCASTER L XPHIGHbteximtbe

e

-

pd

i

/

d

MOHL'(‘JF;Q @n(k’ -~

COMMENTS: —




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
Lancas 1 For Lancaster Laboratories use only .
l?”’ Etesl;l'aboratorles Acct, #: “ Zolo(:: Sample #. 7)89-‘1808 "H : SCR#:
O 6 ’2’2/ O’Z "OO’Z- Analyses Requestad
ity #: 9-2582 Job #386878 Globel ID#T0600100355 Matrix Presarvation Codes Preservative Codes
AddresZ-240 DUBLIN BLVD., DUBLIN, CA H|t H = HC! T = Thiosulfate
K Strei = N = HNO; B = NaCH
wron Pm;Karen Streich Lead Consuttant; _ DELTA/G-R " § 8=H;804 O=0Other
sultant/Office:  @-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 2 % 2 % 3 [ 2 value reporting needed
. . el j . [ gz O Must 1
1sultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Ha:rde (Deanna@grinc.com) % ZD § gl B pol;simee?;r%g%tg:::oﬁsgdlmﬁs
ysultant Phone # 925-651-7555 Fax# _ 925-551-7899 % |z % o ,[_:I 8021 MTBE Confirmation
npler: _ G W © 0 é : 8 g A [ Confirm highest hit by B260
vice Order #: CINon SAR: Ei <|3 B2 |2 g g aD 1 Contfirm all hits by 8260
_ Do ._'-I'ime _@ E- - % _F_"I g é R E pod [C1Run ___oxys on highest hit
iple ldentification : Collected | Collected | © Slalz 518 |E E é ; % I § CIRun ____ oxy s on all hits
AA sy | — 2 Comments / Remarks
FA-| 0810 |, X 314X
-2 / | oésp ] 13
muw-~3 \ o8so {4 3IX
1 FAY
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 -

925.842-8582 GETTLER-RY
25-842-858 PEHILER-RY Aiv 15ui
Pr 1 by: GEMERAY COW 0 mreyp-
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 808615. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, May 23,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description : Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020522 NA ‘Water 3824808
EA-1-W-020522 Grab  Water 3824809
MW-2-W-020522 - Grab Water 3824810
MW-3-W-020522 Grab Water : 3824811
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratofy
chronicles. :

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respeclfully Submitted,

iyl

Sr.Chemist
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3824808
collected:05/22/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/23/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583 .
QA-T-020522 NA Water '
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD

7240 Dublin Blvd T06800100355 QA

A8 Receivad

CAT As Racelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Onits Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 ‘TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. )
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wags performed to demonetrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ua/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ©'0.50 ug/1l 1
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 vg/l 1
A gite-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysie pPilutie
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tima Analyst Pactor
D1729 TPH-GRD - Waters - N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 05/24/2002 09:01 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 B8021B 1 05/24/2002 09:01 Melisga D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 05/24/2002 09:01

Melissa D Mann n.a.
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3824809
Collected:05/22/2002 08:10 by GR

Submitted: 05/23/2002 09:00

Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:27

Discard: 06/28/2002

EA-1-W-020522 Grab Water
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD

7240 Dublin Blvd

T0600100355 EA-1

Page 1 of 2
Account Number: 10205
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

AB Received

CAT An Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Deteaction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters .
01730 TPH-GRO - HWaters n.a. 110. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
waz performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1 -1
00777 Toluensa 108~88~3 N.O. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.0 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A gite-specifiec MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for benzene. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutic
No. knalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 05/24/2002 23:56 Meligsa-Ann 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 05/24/2002 23:56 Melissa-ann S 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 05/24/2002 23:56 Melissa-Ann § n.a.

McAlpine
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3824809

Collected:05/22/2002 08:10 by GR

Submitted: 05/23/2002 09:00

Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:27

Discard: 06/28/2002

BA-1-W-020522 Grab Water
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878

7240 Dublin Blwvd T0600100355 EA-1

GRD

Analysis Report -

Page 2 0of 2

Account Number: 10805

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyvon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3824810
Collected:05/22/2002 06:50 by GR _ Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/23/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-020522 Grab Water
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd T0&00100355 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received ¥ethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. . 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricor to the '¢6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
48214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 180. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A gite-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
o Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutlo;
No. Analysis Name : Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ‘Factorx
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/24/2002 11:30 Meligsa D Mann 1
Method .
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (B021) EW-846 BO21R 1 - 05/24/2002 11:30 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/24/2002 11:30 Melissa D Mann n.a.

HenT nhnwntoes: MMothadMuatants T et Hodnraat Aatorntinn Timit
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sam;_ﬁle No. WW 3sz24811
Collected:05/22/2002 08:50 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/23/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-020522 Grab Water
Facility# 92582 Job# 286878 GRD

7240 Dublin Blwvd

T0600100355 MW-3

Ag Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petecticn
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watere n.a. 110,000. 25,000,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0214 BTEX, MIBE (8021)
po776 Benzene 71-43-2 4,000. 160.
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 3,200. 100.
0a778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,800. 100.
00779 Total Xylenes © 1330-20-7 18,000, 300.
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140,000, 150,
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/25/2002 02:48
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) EW-B46 BO21B 1 05/25/2002 02:48
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/25/2002 02:48

H_T nharatneme MaothadDiatoctian Jotmitmansadadidarost Astastinn Hmit

Dilution

Unite Factox

ug/1l 500

ug/1 500

ug/l 500

ug/1l 500

ug/l 500

ug/1 500

Dilution

Analyst Factox
Melissa-Ann S 500
Mcalpine
Meligsa-Ann S 500
McAlpine
Meligsa-Ann S n.a.
McAlpine
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e D R0l Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 808615
Reported: 05/28/02 at 08:27 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

-

) Elank . Blank Feport LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysig Name Result MDL OUnitg %REC &REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 02144AS53A ) Sample number(s): 3824808,3824810
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 58 103 80-118 5 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 100 101 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene H.D, 0.5 ug/l 104 102 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 103 164 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 106 112 79-127 & 3o
TPH-GRQ - Waters N.D. 54Q. ug/l 99 95 T6-126 3 30
Batch number: 02144A53B Sample number{s): 38248‘09,3824811
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 103 80-118 5 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 101 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 104 102 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 103 104 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 106 112 79-127 [ a0
TPH-GROQ - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 99 96 76-126 3 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS8/MSD RPD BEG Dup oup Dup
. . RFD
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong Cong RED Max
Batch number: 02144A53A Sample numbex (s): 3824808,323824810
Benzene 120 77-131
Toluene 114 80-128
Ethylbenzene 118 : 76-132
Total Xylenes 117 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (2} 61-144
TPH-GRO - Haters 99 T4-132
Batch number: 02144A53B Sample number(s): 3824809,3824811
Benzansa 120 77-131
Toluene 114 a0-128
Ethylbenzene 118 76-132
Total Xylenes 117 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether {2) 61-144
TPH-GRQ - Waters 99 74-132°
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02144AS3A
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

3824808 102 97
3824810 101 - 100
Blank 101 98
LCS 108 100
LCSD 107 a8
MS 111 104
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Lahorataries. Inr.
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ChevronTexaco

Reported: 05/28/02 at 08:27 PM

_Batch number: 02144AS53B
Triflucorotoluene-F

S 3 SCIENCE.
y Control Summary

Group Number: 808615

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-P

Page 2 of 2

3824809 118 100

3824811 102 a7

Blank 106 T

es 108 100

LCSD 107 98

M5 111 104
71i-130

Limits:

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

67-135

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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